# CHAPTER 83.

#### [Published March 5, 1873.]

#### AN ACT to provide for the cancellation of certain county orders.

### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Shall present list of county orders. SECTION 1. At each annual session of the several county boards of supervisors in this state, the clerk of said board shall prepare and present to the board a descriptive list, giving date, amount and payee of all county orders drawn, which shall have remained in his office two years uncalled for by said payee. The board shall cause such orders to be compared with such list, and when found or made correct, such list shall be filed and preserved in the office of such clerk, and all such orders shall be cancelled and destroyed.

May have new order issued.

SECTION 2. The person entitled to any such order, (excepting orders provided for in chapter 153, laws of 1868), may, upon application to the chairman and clerk of the board, have a new order issued to him for the amount of the original order, without interest, at any time within six years from the date of the original order, and not afterwards.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1873.

## CHAPTER 84.

[Published March 5, 1873.]

AN ACT to organize the county of Barron for judical purposes.

### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Shall choose county officers.

SECTION 1. For the purpose of perfecting the organization of the county of Barron for all civil purposes, there shall be chosen in said county by the qualified electors thereof, at the general election to be held on the Tuesday next succeeding the first Monday in November next, besides officers to be then elected under the present organization of said county, such other elective county officers not hitherto by law provided for said county, as pertain and are common to counties in this state, fully organized for judicial, as well as other purposes.

SECTION 2. The regular term of office of the officers When term of so elected shall commence on the first Monday of Jan- office to com-mence. uary, in the year 1874, and thereupon and thenceforth the said county of Barron shall be fully organized for judicial purposes as well as for all county purposes, and shall be no longer attached to the county of Dunn for judicial purposes.

After the organization of said county Terms of the SECTION 3. circuit court. as above provided, there shall be two terms of the circuit court held therein in each year, at the following time, to-wit: On the first Monday of March, and on the first Monday of September, but there shall be no petit jury drawn or summoned for the March term of the circuit court for the said county of Barron: provided the judge of the circuit of which said county is a part, may, in his discretion, by an order to be filed with the clerk of the circuit court of said county, at least thirty days before any such September term, direct the drawing and summoning of such jury for such term; and thereupon a jury shall be drawn and summoned accordingly, as provided by law in other cases. But nothing herein contained shall be construed to abridge the power of the court to issue a special venire in the cases provided by law.

Approved March 4, 1873.

CHAPTER 85.

[Published March 6, 1878.]

AN ACT to prevent the improper disposal of property by agents.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. If any clerk, agent or servant of any shall follow person, corporation or company, shall knowingly and employer. wilfully sell, convey or deliver any article of personal property contrary to the written or printed instructions of, or agreement with, his employer, and who has been